

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

FLOYD AND MARGARET SCOTT,  
Appellants,

v.

ALLY BAN CORP.; FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE  
CORPORATION; OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC; QUALITY LOAN  
SERVICES CORP. OF WASHINGTON; MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC  
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.; AND JOHN DOES 1-10,  
Respondents.

---

Appeal from Clark County Superior Court  
Case No. 17-2-01253-3, Hon. Robert A. Lewis

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE  
CORPORATION, OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC, AND MORTGAGE  
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.

---

Wright Finlay & Zak, LLP  
Joseph T. McCormick III, WSB # 48883  
3600 15<sup>th</sup> Ave. West, Suite 202  
Seattle, WA 98119  
Telephone: (425) 296-3117  
Email: [jmccormick@wrightlegal.net](mailto:jmccormick@wrightlegal.net)

## Table of Contents

- I. Introduction
- II. Assignments of Error
- III. Statement of the Case
- IV. Argument
  - A. Standard of Review
  - B. The Trial Court Did Not Err by Finding that Ocwen Could Foreclose Without Owning the Note When It Was the Holder.
  - C. The Trial Court Did Not Find Lack of Personal Jurisdiction Over the Respondents, although Dismissal on That Basis Would Have Been Proper.
  - D. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Appellants Claims because they Failed to State a Claim for which Relief May be Granted.
  - E. The Trial Court Did Not Err by Ruling that Ocwen Lawfully Appointed a Successor Trustee Because It Did So as Holder of the Note.
  - F. The Trial Court Did Not Err by Failing to find RCW 61.24.030(7)(a) to be an Unconstitutional Impairment of Contract or that Rendered the Power of Sale Clause Unenforceable.
  - G. The trial court did not err by violating a requirement imposed by RCW 61.24.030(3) to determine whether a default had occurred.
  - H. Respondents Are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys Fees Pursuant to Contract.
- V. Conclusion
- VI. Appendix of Unreported Opinions

## Table of Authorities

### Statutes

RCW 61.24.030(3).....	1, 13
RCW 61.24.030(7)(a) .....	3, 5, 6, 11-13
RCW 62A.1-201(b)(21)(A) .....	3, 4
RCW 62A.3-101 .....	3
RCW 62A.3-104(a).....	3
RCW 62A.3-205(b) .....	4
RCW 62A.3-301 .....	4

### Case Law

<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Group, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83 (2012) .....	3, 4, 11
<i>Blair v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 18 (2016) .....	9
<i>Brodie v. Northwest Trustee Serv.</i> , 579 Fed. Appx. 592, 593 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Brown v. Washington State Dept. of Commerce</i> 184 Wash.2d 509 (Wash., 2015) 5-6	
<i>Citimortgage v. Moseley</i> , No. 50895-7-II (Wash. Ct. App. March 5, 2019).....	11
<i>Cummings v. Nw. Tr. Servs. of Wash.</i> , No. 74264-7-I, 2016 Wash. App. LEXIS 2886 .....	5
<i>Daviscourt . Quality Loan Servs. Corp. of Wash.</i> , No. 74979-0-I, 2017 Wash. App. LEXIS 1987 (2017).....	5
<i>Djigal v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp. of Wash.</i> , 2016 Wash. App. LEXIS 2585 (2016).....	4
<i>Durland v. San Juan County</i> , 182 Wn.2d 55 (2014) .....	14
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412 (2014).....	10
<i>FutureSelect Portfolio Management, Inc. v. Tremont Group Holdings, Inc.</i> , Wash.2d 954 (Wash. 2014).....	2
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778 (1986)8-10	

<i>Hurney v. HSBC Bank, USA, N.A.</i> , No. 75043-7-I, 2017 Wash. App. LEXIS 1295 (2017).....	5
<i>Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59 (2007).....	9
<i>Kave v. McIntosh Ridge Primary Road Association.</i> , 198 Wash.App. 812 (Wash.App. Div. 2, 2017).....	12
<i>Meyer v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 530 B.R. 767 (W.D. Wash. 2015) .....	5
<i>Pelzel v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 2015 Wash. App. LEXIS 638 (2015).....	5
<i>Podbielancik v. LPP Mortg. Ltd.</i> , 191 Wn. App. 662 (2015).....	14
<i>Pratt v. Pratt</i> , 121 Wash. 298 (1922) .....	3
<i>Salmon v. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 532492 . (Wash. App. Div. 3, 2017) .....	7
<i>Sorrel v. Eagle Healthcare</i> , 110 Wn. App. 290, 298 (2002).....	8
 <u>Court Rules</u>	
CR 12(b)(6).....	2
RAP 2.5(a).....	12
